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Attorneys for Plaintiff 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2800 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 705-2500 
  
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 
 
 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
JOHN V. BIVONA; SADDLE RIVER 
ADVISORS, LLC; SRA MANAGEMENT 
ASSOCIATES, LLC; FRANK GREGORY 
MAZZOLA, 
 

  Defendants, and 
 

SRA I LLC; SRA II LLC; SRA III LLC; 
FELIX INVESTMENTS, LLC; MICHELE J. 
MAZZOLA; ANNE BIVONA; CLEAR 
SAILING GROUP IV LLC; CLEAR 
SAILING GROUP V LLC, 

 
                       Relief Defendants. 
 

Case No. 3:16-cv-01386-EMC 
 
PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND 
EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S BRIEF IN 
RESPONSE TO THE SRA INVESTOR 
GROUP’S OBJECTIONS TO THE 
AMENDED JOINT DISTRIBUTION PLAN 
AND REVISED ORDER APPOINTING 
RECEIVER 
 
Date:  December 13, 2018 
Time:  1:30 pm 
Courtroom:  5 
Judge:  Edward M. Chen 
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 Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission” or “SEC”) submits this 

Response to the Objections filed by the SRA Investor Group (“Investor Group”)(ECF 432).  The SEC 

will not reargue the merits of the SEC’s and Receiver’s Joint Distribution Plan over the Investor 

Group’s Alternative Plan.  The Court largely resolved that issue by stating that it planned to adopt the 

Joint Distribution Plan, subject to receiving additional information regarding proposals to provide 

investor input, to create a pared down and less costly receivership and to provide the Court with 

flexibility in allowing an early pay-out to investors who wished to exit the receivership.  See Minute 

Order dated October 23, 2018 (ECF 413).   

 This Response primarily addresses the Investor Group’s surprising disclosure that it 

supposedly negotiated, without the Receiver’s knowledge or permission, a resolution with Equity 

Acquisition Corporation (“EAC”) for the exchange of pre-IPO shares sought by the receivership.  

Based upon its purported backroom deal with EAC, the Investor Group asks the Court to adopt its 

Alternative Plan and dispense with the receivership.  Investor Group Objections at 4-5 (ECF 432).  

These unauthorized secret negotiations between counsel for the Investor Group, which is controlled 

by former Saddle River insider Joshua Cilano, and counsel for EAC, which is owned and managed by 

former Saddle River insider Carsten Klein, suggest insider self-dealing.  These secret negotiations 

demonstrate the need for accountability by maintaining the receivership. 

 The Investor Group’s direct negotiations with EAC were improper, and violated the Order 

Appointing Receiver (“Receivership Order”) (ECF 142).  Section II of the Receivership Order gives 

the Receiver control of the receivership entities and the power to pursue all claims, while depriving 

all other persons of “any authority to act by or on behalf of” the receivership entities.  Id. at pg. 3, 

lines 19-22.  Similarly, Section VII(A) of the Receivership Order prohibits any person “without the 

express written agreement of the Receiver” from interfering with the Receiver’s efforts to “take 

control, possession, or management of any Receivership Property.”  Id. at pg. 8, lines 22-26.  The 

Investor Group contravened these provisions by conducting negotiations over the receivership’s 

claims to shares held by EAC, and presumably over EAC’s claims against the receivership as well, 

without the Receiver’s knowledge and consent. 

 The SEC’s counsel informed the Court on October 23, 2018, that EAC’s counsel, Roderick 
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Forrest, told the SEC and Receiver in a recent conference call that the $1.5 million confessions of 

judgment that John Bivona arranged for two investors against Silverback would render Silverback 

“essentially insolvent” unless SRA Management stood behind the guarantee that John Bivona 

arranged for Silverback.  October 23, 2018 Hearing Transcript at pp 4:7-8:6 (previously filed as ECF 

432-2).  Mr. Forrest stated in the conference call that EAC could not agree to the exchange of shares 

with the receivership until EAC learned how the receivership would honor the guarantees.  Id.  

 From October 30, 2018 through November 30, 2018, counsel for the SEC and EAC 

exchanged emails, which the Receiver and John Cotton were copied on, regarding the guarantees and 

share transfer issues.  Attachment A.  As late as November 20, 2018, Mr. Forrest sent an email 

describing EAC’s understanding that once Mr. Klein provided information to the Receiver about the 

guarantees, the SEC and the Receiver “were going to determine whether the receivers were able to 

acknowledge that there is this liability and we could then determine how to proceed in good faith.”  

Attachment A at 1.  EAC therefore recently affirmed its demand for a commitment on the paying the 

guarantees before negotiating the share transfers.  Id. 

 Surprisingly, Mr. Forrest changed negotiating positions on December 6, 2018 by sending a 

letter to John Cotton, copied to Jonathan Levine but not to the SEC’s counsel, stating that if the 

Receiver acknowledged its awareness of the EAC’s claims, then EAC would be willing to exchange 

shares with the receivership.  ECF 432-3.  The Investor Group attributes EAC’s change in negotiating 

position to Jonathan Levine’s direct negotiations with EAC.  Investor Group Opposition at 4.1   

The Investor Group’s secret negotiations with EAC present the risk of insider self-dealing, 

while EAC’s sudden change in negotiating positions is highly suspicious.  Because the Court stated 

on October 23, 2018 that one advantage of the Joint Distribution Plan was its flexibility in dealing 

                                                 
1 The Investor Group unfairly claims that the SEC and Receiver have known about, but ignored, 
EAC’s guarantee claims and demand for back-end fee payments.  As shown in Peter Hartheimer’s 
email on March 6, 2018 to Klein, Mr. Hartheimer properly told EAC that if it had claims for payment 
of guarantees and backend fees, EAC should submit a claim to the Receiver.  Pritzker Declaration, 
Exhibit C (ECF 432-4 at 2).  As Mr. Cotton previously informed the Court, EAC has failed to submit 
a claim to the Receiver.  October 23, 2018 Hearing Transcript, p. 8:7-23 (ECF 432-2).  Mr. Forrest 
has not responded to emails from Mr. Cotton on December 7, 2018 and from Mr. Yun on December 
10, 2018 requesting a conference call regarding the December 6th letter.  Counsel wished to discuss, 
among other things, the history of the letter and EAC’s willingness to submit a claim to the Receiver. 
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with potential share shortfalls, Cilano has the obvious self-interest in trying to have EAC appear 

willing to resolve its share transfer dispute with the receivership.  Given their prior relationship, 

Cilano and Klein are predisposed to help one another.2  Keeping the receivership in place is 

necessary to ensure that all “deals” are above-board and not entered into for the purpose of 

advantaging one investor over another, or to advance the purposes of would-be managers.    

 The SEC’s and Receiver’s Amended Joint Distribution Plan and the SEC’s Revised Order 

Appointing Receiver, ECF 420, addressed the three issues raised by the Court in the October 23 

Minute Order, namely a process for receiving investor input, a proposal to pare down the receivership 

and increased flexibility to allow early redemptions.  The Court should therefore implement the 

Amended Joint Distribution Plan as being flexible, equitable and workable.   

As part of implementing the Amended Joint Distribution Plan, the Court should appoint 

Kathy Phelps, Esq., as the successor receiver.  Because she is an experienced receivership attorney 

who proposes discounted billing rates, the Court’s appointment of Ms. Phelps will reduce the 

receivership’s future billings by eliminating the need for professional fees by both a receiver and the 

receiver’s counsel. 
 
Dated:  December 10, 2018   Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ John S. Yun                
John S. Yun 
Attorneys for the Plaintiff Securities and Exchange 
Commission 

                                                 
2  EAC’s current manager and owner, Carsten Klein, previously sold shares for Saddle River while 
employed at the Alexander Capital brokerage firm.  Klein worked with Cilano at Alexander Capital 
in making sales for Saddle River.  Carsten Klein Interview Transcript (“Klein Transcript”), p. 19:3-
20:10 (excerpts attached as Appendix B).  Later, Klein set up the Silverback Funds to help defendant 
Frank Mazzola move his business activities off-shore and circumvent the SEC’s three year 
suspension of Mazzola.  Id., pp. 25:21-26:15, 55:6-23.  To open bank accounts for the Silverback 
Funds, Klein had Cilano serve as a witness signatory on the account documents.  Id., pp. 90:19-93:10.  
After leaving Alexander Capital, Cilano became the second highest grossing salesperson for Saddle 
River Advisors by selling pre-IPO shares to investors from mid-2014 through 2015.  SEC Reply in 
Support of Joint Distribution Plan at 2 (ECF 238)(citing Supplemental Declaration of John S. Yun 
(ECF 240))..   
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From: Yun, John S.
To: "Roderick Forrest"
Cc: "John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com)"; "Georgiana Nertea"; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen; Katz,

Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
Date: Friday, November 30, 2018 11:31:00 AM

Hello, Rod
 
Since our email exchange last week, the Commission has identified an attorney whom the
Commission will recommend to the Court as the successor receiver for Sherwood Partners in the SEC
v. John V. Bivona litigation.  The decision to find a successor receiver involved mutual discussions and
agreements between the Commission and Sherwood Partners.
 
The candidate to be the successor receiver understandably wishes to participate fully in our current
discussions to resolve the share transfer issues between Clear Sailing and Equity Acquisition
Corporation.  That participation should take place soon after the Court appoints the successor
receiver.  We hope that the Court will make the appointment on December 13, 2018 during the next
court appearance.  We therefore desire to postpone providing you and Mr. Klein with our thoughts
on the Silverback Management confessions of judgment and guarantee issues until the week of
December 17, 2018 so that the replacement receiver can provide input into the response at that
time.
 
Best regards, John Yun
 

From: Yun, John S. 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 11:11 AM
To: 'Roderick Forrest'
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
Rod,
 
My understanding of the conversation is that we did ask for whatever information you possessed
about the guarantees because counsel for the Receiver and the Commission did not have any prior
knowledge about those guarantees.  You have provided us with additional information about the
guarantees, and we appreciate the information.  We will attempt to provide you with some thoughts
next week when others return from the Thanksgiving Holiday.
 

From: Roderick Forrest [mailto:RForrest@wq.bm] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 10:52 AM
To: Yun, John S.
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
John,
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My understanding of the outcome of the phone call was that we would provide you with evidence of
the matters which the SEC had categorized as a “Part B” to a proposed settlement.  Once we had
provided this, you and the receivers were going to determine whether the receivers were able to
acknowledge that there is this liability and we could then determine how to proceed, in good faith. 
If your recollection of the conclusion of our call differs from this, please let me know.
 
Kind regards
 
Rod
 
Roderick M. Forrest
Wakefield Quin Limited
Bermuda
 
Direct Line: +(441) 494 4040
 
 

From: Yun, John S. [mailto:YunJ@sec.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 2:15 PM
To: Roderick Forrest <RForrest@wq.bm>
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com) <JCotton@cgllp.com>; Georgiana Nertea
<gnertea@shrwood.com>; Schrage, Patricia <SchrageP@SEC.GOV>; Chan, Jessica
<ChanJes@SEC.GOV>; Chen, Ellen <chene@SEC.GOV>; Katz, Marc <katzma@SEC.GOV>
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
Roderick,
 
Thanks for your email.  I did not realize that you were anticipating a specific response by now.  Most
members of the SEC group that is working on this matter are out for the Thanksgiving Holiday.  We
will try to provide a response sometime next week after they return.  Best wishes, John
 

From: Roderick Forrest [mailto:RForrest@wq.bm] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2018 10:05 AM
To: Yun, John S.
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
John
 
Another week has passed and we have not heard back from you and your team.  Can you let me
know whether there has been any progress on your side?
 
Thanks
 
Rod
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Roderick M. Forrest
Wakefield Quin Limited
Bermuda
 
Direct Line: +(441) 494 4040
 
 

From: Yun, John S. [mailto:YunJ@sec.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2018 2:16 PM
To: Roderick Forrest <RForrest@wq.bm>
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com) <JCotton@cgllp.com>; Georgiana Nertea
<gnertea@shrwood.com>; Schrage, Patricia <SchrageP@SEC.GOV>; Chan, Jessica
<ChanJes@SEC.GOV>; Chen, Ellen <chene@SEC.GOV>; Katz, Marc <katzma@SEC.GOV>
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
Rod,
 
Thank you for forwarding these emails, John Y
 

From: Roderick Forrest [mailto:RForrest@wq.bm] 
Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2018 10:05 AM
To: Yun, John S.
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
John,
 
Further to our recent call, can you let me know when you expect to be able to take a position in
respect of the issues we raised?
 
On that subject, I have reviewed some historical emails with my client in relation to the backend fees
and the Badgeville matters.  Please see the attachments.  These emails show that the receiver has
been made aware of the obligations.
 
Kind regards
 
Rod
 
Roderick M. Forrest
Wakefield Quin Limited
Bermuda
 
Direct Line: +(441) 494 4040
 

From: Yun, John S. <YunJ@sec.gov> 
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Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 10:33 AM
To: Roderick Forrest <RForrest@wq.bm>
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com) <JCotton@cgllp.com>; Georgiana Nertea
<gnertea@shrwood.com>; Schrage, Patricia <SchrageP@SEC.GOV>; Chan, Jessica
<ChanJes@SEC.GOV>; Chen, Ellen <chene@SEC.GOV>; Katz, Marc <katzma@SEC.GOV>
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
Thank you for this information, John
 

From: Roderick Forrest [mailto:RForrest@wq.bm] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 6:19 AM
To: Yun, John S.
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
John
 
Attached is a copy of the Fedex receipt for a package delivered to Mr. Klein.  He believes this may
actually be the package which enclosed the letter of 20 June 2016 in which the debt owed to him is
acknlwedged in respect of back-end profit participation.  He recalls that the guarantee letter was
received before this, but he does not actually have the date or the fedex receipt.
 
I hope this is helpful.
 
Rod
 
Roderick M. Forrest
Wakefield Quin Limited
Bermuda
 
Direct Line: +(441) 494 4040
 
 

From: Yun, John S. [mailto:YunJ@sec.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 5:17 PM
To: Roderick Forrest <RForrest@wq.bm>
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com) <JCotton@cgllp.com>; Georgiana Nertea
<gnertea@shrwood.com>; Schrage, Patricia <SchrageP@SEC.GOV>; Chan, Jessica
<ChanJes@SEC.GOV>; Chen, Ellen <chene@SEC.GOV>; Katz, Marc <katzma@SEC.GOV>
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
By the way, Rod
 
Carsten said during our conference call that he had the Fed Ex Envelope that contained the
guarantee letter regarding the Badgeville transactions.  The delivery date on the Envelope would
show when he first received the guarantee letter.  Could you provide us with a copy of that Envelope
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so that we can see the delivery date?  Much thanks, John
 

From: Yun, John S. 
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 12:37 PM
To: 'Roderick Forrest'
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
Thanks for promptly forwarding these materials to us.  We will back in touch shortly.  Best regards,
John
 

From: Roderick Forrest [mailto:RForrest@wq.bm] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 12:31 PM
To: Yun, John S.
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com); Georgiana Nertea; Schrage, Patricia; Chan, Jessica; Chen, Ellen;
Katz, Marc
Subject: RE: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
John
 
Since my client returned from his vacation I have had a number of conversations with him on this
matter.
 
The background to the Badgeville matter is that two investors, through Silverback, bought shares in
Badgeville.  The share purchase was facilitated through a SRA entity and the shares were purchased
from the CEO of Badgeville.  My instructions are that Badgeville went into liquidation very shortly
after the purchase and the two investors sought to make a claim against Silverback.  Given that the
transaction was facilitated by SRA, on behalf of Silverback, John Bivona agreed to make the investors
good for their losses and loss of profits and cooperated with the investors in obtaining a court
judgement against Silverback in order to preserve their claims for the losses.  From the
correspondence I have seen, it appears that SRA has a right of claim against the seller of the
Badgeville Shares.  This background is summarized in the attached letter (first attachment) in which
SRA Management Associates LLC has undertaken to meet this liability, given that the investments
were purchased through SRA funds.  Attachments 2 to 5 give additional support to the foregoing
description.  I’ve also attached a copy of the proceedings issued by Clear Sailing against the seller of
the Badgeville Shares.
 
You will see from the attached e-mails that the conduct of this matter and the settlement between
SRA and Silverback was facilitated by Mr. Bivona.
 
In relation to Palantir, I believe we have previously provided you with the letter in which SRA
acknowledged its liability to pay back-end fees to Mr. Klein.  This is the final attachment to this
email.  Please let me know what additional background you would like to receive in respect of the
fees due to Mr. Klein in respect of the Palantir shares.
 
Kind regards
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Rod
 
Roderick M. Forrest
Wakefield Quin Limited
Bermuda
 
Direct Line: +(441) 494 4040
 
 

From: Yun, John S. [mailto:YunJ@sec.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 1:55 PM
To: Roderick Forrest <RForrest@wq.bm>; carsten@silverbackfund.com
Cc: John Cotton (JCotton@cgllp.com) <JCotton@cgllp.com>; Georgiana Nertea
<gnertea@shrwood.com>; Schrage, Patricia <SchrageP@SEC.GOV>; Chan, Jessica
<ChanJes@SEC.GOV>; Chen, Ellen <chene@SEC.GOV>; Katz, Marc <katzma@SEC.GOV>
Subject: Supporting Documentation for Badgeville Guarantees and Palantir Backend Fees
 
Greetings,
 
During our telephone conference call on October 19, you indicated that you could provide the
supporting documents for the Badgeville investments and guarantee letters for Mr. Lacey and Mr.
Pisemskiy, along with the Palantir profit participation letter.  We understood that we might get those
materials this week.  Can you tell us when we should receive those materials. 
 
As I stated during the conference call, Mr. Bivona did not disclose the guarantees, confessions of
judgments, or profit participation transactions in his sworn affidavit to the Receiver in October
2016.  Therefore, whatever information you provide will add greatly to our understanding of those
transaction.  Thanks for your help, John
 

The e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of
the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received the E-mail in error
please notify us by telephone (441) 494-4000. Any views expressed by an individual within
this E-mail which do not constitute or record legal advice do not necessarily reflect the views
of the firm. This email message has been scanned for viruses and malware by Mimecast
Offshore.
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Page 1

THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: )

File No. SF-03938-A

FELIX ADVISORS, LLC )

WITNESS: Carsten Klein

PAGES: 1 through 105

PLACE: Securities and Exchange Commission

44 Montgomery Street

San Francisco, CA 94104

DATE: Friday, December 4, 2015

The above entitled matter came on for hearing,

pursuant to notice, at 9:08 a.m.

Diversified Reporting Services, Inc.

(202) 467 9200
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Page 2 Page 4

1 APPEARANCES: 1 P R O C E E D I N G S

2 2 MS. CIIAN: Tlus is the interview of Czrsien

3 Ov Behalf of the Securities acid Exchange Coimlussion 3 Klein going on the record ui Bermuda via WebEx to San

4 JESSICA CHAN, ESQ. 9 Francisco, C1lifonria, at 9:08 a.m. PaciYic time on

5 JEREMY E. PENDREY, ESQ. 5 December 4th, 2015.

6 Division of Ei~torcement 6 Good aftenicxin, Mr. Klein, and thank you for

7 44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2800 7 speaking with us today.

8 San Francisco, California 94104 8 My name is Jessica Chan, just to introduce

9 (415) 705-8109 9 myself again. And with ine today is Jeremy Pendrey, who

10 chanjes@sec.gov 10 is an Assist~nnt Director in the San Francisco Regional

11 11 Office. We also have vtrith tts Tony Steams, who is a

12 On behalf of the Witness: 12 paralegal in our office.

13 RODERICK M. FORREST, ESQ. 13 We are conductnig an investigation in the

14 Wakefield Quui 14 matter of Felix Advisors, SF'F-3938, to determine

15 31 Victoria Street 15 whether there have been any ~riolations of the U.S.
16 Hamilton, HM 10 16 federal securities la~~s. We believe that you nught
17 Bermuda 17 have useful inforn~ation.
18 (44l) 494-4040 18 Also joining us in San Francisco is a court
19 rfonest@wq.com 19 reporter, who will be transcribing this interviely.

2 ~ 2 0 Mr. Klein, do you consent to having this
21 Also Present 21 interview transcribed?
22 Tony Stearns, SEC Paralegal 22 THE WITNESS: I do.
23

2 3 MS. CHAN: Mr. Klein, are you represented by
2 4

2 4 counsel toe~zy?
25

2 5 THE WITNESS: I am.

Page 3 Page 5

1 CONTENTS 1 MS. CI3AN: And. would couiLset please identify

2 2 themselves, and if you could please provide your firm

3 WITNESS: EXAMINATION 3 name, address, and phone rnmiber as well.

4 Carsten Klein 6 4 MR. FORREST: I'm Roderick Forrest. I'm a

5 5 Bermuda barrister and attorney and director of

6 EXHIBITS: DESCRIPTION IDENTIFIED 6 Wakefield Quin, winch is a law firm based ui Bermuda.

7 (No exhibits identified.) 7 My telephone Number is 441-494-4040. Aud my otFice

8 8 address is Victoria Place, 31 Victoria Street,

9 9 Hamilton, Bermuda.

10 10 MS. CHAN: Before we start I am required to

11 11 provide you with certain information that we provide to

12 12 everyone that we interview.

13 13 First, your participation ui this interview

14 14 is voluntary. By agreeing to speak with us, however,

15 15 we do ask that you tell the tniflt because we will be

16 16 relying on your aivswers. Aud information given to us

17 17 by the public is routinely used by the commission in

18 18 its invesrigauoi~s and for other purposes and shared

19 19 with ofl~er autl~oiities.

2 0 2 0 So I just want to get a little bit of

21 21 background infoitnarion from you, Mr. Klein

2 2 2 2 First, what is your home address?

23 23 THE WITNESS: My home address is 9 Kildeiry

24 24 Drive. That's in Smiths. Zip code is FL02 Bermuda.

2 5 2 5 THE REPORTER: Can you spell the name of the

2 (Pages 2 to 5)
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Page 18 Page 20

1 Q Is he one of tl~e people ~sho determined wLat 1 Q And what was Josh Cilano's role at Saddle

z stocks were to go into the fund? L River Advisors?

3 A I would drink so. I'm not a part of Those 3 A Well, when I was there he was still at

4 meetings ever, but I would think so. 4 Alexvider Capital, if I'm not nvstaken, v~d he was --

5 Q When you say I ~~~ould think so, are you ~ tl~e client drat had interest, he was directing them

~ speaking fl•om personal knowledge, or are you guessing b towards -- ui the pre-IPO space, he was directing them

7 tliat A1r. Mazzola is involved in this process? 7 towards, you know, doing h~ansactions with Saddle

8 A Say that again. ~ River.

9 MR. PENDREY: Why do you think that's the 9 Q And what about —

10 case? 10 A He was in sales.

11 THE WITNESS: Because he vas the Main sales 11 Q So he ~i~as iv sales. And what about Stephen €

12 guy, and, you know, he was taking most of the orders. 12 Soler? s

13 So I would assume that he would -- again, I never was 13 A So Stephen worked directly for Saddle River

14 pint of a meeting ~~+here people were sitting around 14 Advisors at the dine. He was in sales. j

15 saying, okay, what should we be buying or pitching. 15 Q And Cliristine Caridi?

16 BY MS. CHAN:
16 A She was back office -- I mean, basically did

17 Q Did you ever do any research as to r~~hat
17 everydvng.

18 stocks should go into the funds for Saddle River
18 Q What do you mean by she did everything?

19
~

Advisors.
19 A Like, you know, the paperwork. In other

20 A Who me? 20 words, e-mails, like making slue everyone's paperwork

21 Q Yes.
21 was in and stuff like that.

22 A Umm, the research I did for the stocks in
22 Q The investor's paperrvoi•k was in?

2 3 A Yeah, she would be the one that did the
23 Saddle River Advisors was -- I wasn't presented like,

2 4 itutial receiving of the documentation, snaking sure
24 hey, Carsten, which stocks do you think we should get?

2 5 evetythu~g was iu order before it was passed. on to the
2 5 It was here's a list of companies we have access fo,

Page 19 Page 21

1 and I would then do my due diligence based nn what we 1 lawyers to approve.

2 had access to. That's kind of how we did it. 2 Q And what about Vito, what was his position or

3 Q So yow• role with Sadclle River Advisors was 3 role?

4 piimarilp in sales; is that right? 4 A He was like the office handyman. I really --

5 A Yes. Well, when I worked for Alexander and I 5 maybe he came in once or twice a week. What his job

6 was directed sales into Saddle River, yes. 6 description vas I couldn't tell you.

7 Q So ,you mentioned Mr. Bivona and b1a 14lauola. 7 Q Was there an agreement that menwrialized the

8 Vas anyone else woiidog at Saddle River Advisors? 8 ►rlafionsttip behveen Alexander Capital and Saddle River
9 A You mean just people? 9 Advisors?

10 Q Yes. 10 A There was a selling agreement.
11 A Do you mean like managers? 11 Q A selling agreement?
12 Q I just mean wl~o do you lmow wLo worked at 12 A Correct.
13 Saddle River Advisors at the time that you were working 13 Q Was there any other agreemmnt besides :~

14 with them? 14 selling agreement?

15 A Uctun, there is Josh Cilano. 15 A There may have been. Ion not sw•e.

16 Q And what was his role? 16 Q How were you paid for the wo►ic you pc~i'oi~ned

17 A Stephen Soler. 17 on behalf of Saddle River Advisors?

18 Q I'm sorry. Why don't ,you go tlurough the 18 A I was paid through Alexander Capital. I

19 people that you're tUiniting of. So there's Josh 19 would get a payout based on the fees up front that were

2 0 Cilano, Stephen Soler. 2 0 charged. And then we were also given part of the back

21 A Christine Caridi. As you guys know, I9n not 21 end, but at the time we never had any of the companies

22 the best at names. There vas a guy, Vito -- I don't 22 IPO's, so I never got paid on any of the Uack-end

23 know his last name, V-I-T-O. And there tivere two or 23 transactions.

24 three other people as well in the office, but I don't 24 Q You mentioned the front-end fees. Do you

2 5 recognize -- I don't recall their names. 2 5 recall what the front-end fees were for the funds for

6 (Pages 18 to 21)
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Page 22 Page 24

1 wfiich you sold on behalf of Saddle River Advisors, what 1 ~i~ould be waking that decision?

2 F~~as the peiceutage'? 2 A That was usually done by Frank Mazzola.

3 A I do. So, well, the percentage was the one 3 Q Okay. So no«' I want to just htrn to tl~e

9 percent expense fee, rivo percent management fee, and 4 Silver Back fiords.

5 there ~~-as a five percent placeiueut fee, which would add 5 A Stue.

6 up to eight percent on the front end. 6 Q So r~~hat are the Silver Back funds?

7 Q And what portion of that — of those fees ~ A So basically we ere an SPC, wlvch is a

6 would go to Alexander Capital'? 8 segregated portfolio company. What that means is ti~at

9 A So they would get the --well, they would get 9 ali of our urvestments are segregated from one another

l0 five percent. 14 based on the underlying company. So if tl~e underlying

11 Q And then ho~v was that chaired with you or 11 cotnpairy is Palanrir, it's segregated fi~om, for example,

12 otLe~s at Alexander Capital who were selling on behalf 12 Practice Fusion.

13 of Saddle River Advisors? 13 What we do is we -- we acquire the shares

14 A So at the time I «-as on a 90 percent payout, ~ 14 from either investors, or we acquu~e the shares fiom

15 so I would get -- I'm not a hundred percent sure on it, 15 current or former employee, and then we hzin around to

16 but I would get 90 percent of that, I think. 16 individual people the opportunity to invest in pre-IPO

17 Q So you would receive 90 percent of the five
17 companies.

18 peireut fee, placement fee charged to investors? 18 Q How many funds have been launched so far

19 A It was either that or I got 90 percent of two 19 under the Silver Back —that have been managed by

20 and a halfpercent.
2 0 Silver Back Management?

21 Q Ok~~~. Aad so you're saying that it might be
21 A Tluee.

22 that Alexander Capital received 50 percent of the
22 Q Three. Can you name those funds?

2 3 A Slue. Silver Back I, Silver Back II, and
23 plucementfee?

24 A What Pm -- yeah. Again, I don't recall.
2 4 then Silver Back Etuopean Opporiututies Fund.

25 I'm not a hundred percent sure because I know that
25 Q Is tliere a different focus fo►• eacli fund?

Page 23 Page 25

1 soinetunes, too, those fees weren't always charged 1 A I beg yow pardon?

2 exactly like drat. So sometimes clients would get, you 2 Q Is there a different investment focus for

3 laiow, woiild pay foie percent, or sometimes they would 3 eacli fund?

4 pay six percent. It wouldn't always be, you know, 4 A No, theyY•e the same. The only difference is

5 standard eight percent. 5 Silver Back I is for non-U.S. investors. Silver Back

6 Q And is that because those fees were 6 II is for U.S. investors. And then Silver Back III is

7 negotiable? 7 tluough a partnership tUat I have with a broker out of

8 A Well, were they negotiable? I mean, it 8 the iJK. And, you know, ultimately tl~e s[~•ategy for all

9 depended on flee transaction and depended on the person 9 tluee funds are the same.

10 sometunes, yes. 10 Q And what is that strategy?

11 Q And who was negotiating those fees with the 11 A Well, giving people the chance to invest in

12 clients? Did you have authority to negotiate on those 12 pre-IPO's. So that's all we do. ThaYs the only thing

13 fees? 13 the funds do.

14 A Umm, well, I could negotiate on $rose fees 14 Q And when we're talldng about the pre-IPO

15 and come to an agreement wide the client, but that 15 companies, are we tall~~g about U.S. pie-IPO companies,

16 doesn't mean that Saddle River or Felix would agree to 16 or Uave your funds been looking eLsewhe►r as well?

17 those fees. So, in other words, Iwould -- if the 17 A We have been looking elsewhere. We have

18 client wasn't willing or didn't want to pay eight 18 opporhuilties in foreign companies, absolutely. But

19 percent, and they wanted to pay something less, and I 19 I'm eying to think of the companies we lave in there,

20 fliought that was reasonable, what I would do is I would 20 and I think they are all Anxrican.

21 get -- come to a number with flee investor, azid then I Z 1 Q When were the funds launched?

22 would approach either Felix or Saddle River and say, 22 A Uixun, they were launched 2013, right?

2 3. hey, listen, this guy wants to do tivs. He's willing 23 MR. FORREST: 2013 sounds about right.

2 4 to pay that. And then fliey would say yes or uo. 2 4 THE WITNESS: 2013. Not all at the same

2 5 Q And so who at Felix or Saddle River Advisors 2 5 time, though. So first Silver Back I, and a few months

7 (Pages 22 to 25)
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Page 22 Page 24

1 rr~hich }you sold on behalf of Saddle River Advisors, what 1 Fi~ould Ue making that decision?

2 eras the pe~eentage? 2 A That was usually done by Frank Mazzola.

3 A I do. So, well, the percentage was the one 3 Q Oka}'. So vow I ~i~ant to just hity to tl~e

4 percent expense fee, hvo percent management fee, and 4 Silver Back funds.

5 there was a five percent placement fee, which would add 5 A Sure.

6 up to eight percent on the front end. 6 Q So ~~~hat are the Silver BTek funds?

7 Q And what portion of that — of those fees 7 A So Uasically we are an SPC, which is a

8 would go to Alexander Capital'? 8 segregated portfolio company. What that means is that

9 A So they would get the -- tiveli, they would get 9 all of oiu urvestinents are segaegated from oue another

10 five percent. 10 based on the iuiderlying company. So if the underlying

11 Q And then how was that shared with you or 11 compairy is Palantir, iPs segregated from, for example,

12 others at Alexander Capital who were selling on behalf 12 Practice Fusion.

13 of Saddle River Advisors? 13 What we do is we -- we acquire the shares

14 A So at the time I «ras on a 90 percent payout, 14 from either investors, or we acquire die shares fi~om

15 so I would get -- I'm not a hundred percent sure on it, 15 current or former employee, and then we turn around to

16 but I would get 90 percent of that, I tMnk. 16 individual people the opportunity to invest in pre-IPO

17 Q So you would receive 90 percent of the five
17 compazues.

18 percent fee, placement fee cliaiged to investors'? 18 Q How many funds hive been launched so far

19 A It was either that or I got 90 percent of two
19 under the Silver Back —that have been managed by

20 and a half percent. ? ~ Silver Back Manageinevt?

21 Q Okay. And so you're saying that it might be
21 A Tluee.

22 that Alexander Capital received ,50 percent of the
2 2 Q Three. Can you name those funds?

2 3 A Slue. Silver Back I, Silver Back II, uid
23 placement fee?

2 4 A What I'm -- yeah. Again, I don't recall. 2 q then Silver Back European Opporiututies Fuud.

2 5 I'm not a hundred percent sine because I know that
2 5 Q Is there a different focus for eacli fund?

Page 23 Page 25

1 sometunes, too, those fees weren't always charged 1 A I beg yoiu~ pardon?

2 exactly like that. So sometimes clients would get, you 2 Q Is there a different investment focus for

3 know, would pay fow• percent, or sometimes they would 3 each fund?

4 pay six percent. It wouldn't always be, you know, 4 A No, they4•e the same. The only difference is

5 standard eight percent. 5 Silver Back I is for non-U.S. investors. Silver Back

6 Q And is that because those fees were 6 II is for U.S. investors. And then Silver Back III is

7 negotiable? 7 tluough a pa~•tnership that I have with a broker out of

8 A Well, were they negotiable? I mean, it 8 the IJK. And, you know, ultimately the s~ategy for all

9 depended on the transaction and depended on the person 9 tiuee funds are the same.

10 sometnnes, yes. 10 Q And what is that strategy?

11 Q And who was negotiating those fees with the 11 A Well, giving people the chance to invest in

12 clients? Did you have authority to negotiate on those 12 pre-IPO's. So that's all we do. That's the only thing

13 fees? 13 the fiords do.

14 A Unun, well, I could negotiate on those fees 14 Q And when ~ve'►r tallang about the pre-IPO
15 and come to an agreement wifli the client, but that 15 companies, air we tallting about U.S. pre-IPO companies,
16 doesn't mean that Saddle River or Felix would agree to 16 or have your fm~ds been loolung elsewhere as well?
17 those fees. So, in other words, Iwould -- if the 17 A We have been looking elsewhere. We have

18 client wasn't willing or didn't wairt to pay eight 18 opporhuuties in foreign companies, absolutely. But

19 percent, and they wanted to pay something less, and I 19 I'm hying to think of the companies we I~aue in there,

2 0 thought that was reasonable, what I would do is I would 20 and I think they are all American.

21 get -- come to a number with the investor, and then I 21 Q When were the funds launched?
2 2 would approach either Felix or Saddle River and say, 22 A Usmu, they were launched 2013, right?

2 3 hey, listen, this guy wants to do tlus. He's willing 23 MFt. FORREST: 2013 sounds about right.

2 4 to pay that. And then they would say yes or no. 24 THE WITNESS: 2013. Not all at the same

2 5 Q And so who at Felix or Saddle River Ad~~isois 25 time, though. So first Silver Back I, and a few months

7 (Pages 22 to 25)
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Page 26 Page 28

1 late- «-e did Sihe~~ Back IL fv~d then about six months 1 be able to work in an offshore capacity. He said

2 ago eve did Silver Back -- I call it Silver B1ck III, 2 basically he had gotten approval to ope~i up a fund like

3 Silver Back European Opportunity Funds, the third one. 3 Silver Back.

9 BY MS. CIIAN: 4 Q Did he pro~~ide you ~i~th any documents showing

5 Q VVhy did you decide to launch these funds? 5 that tl~e SEC lead given tom approval to ti~~ark in an

6 A Utnn~, well; the reason for launching [he funds 6 offshore enkity?

7 ~~-as -- the reason I'm ni Bermuda is because at the time 7 A No.

e Frank Mazzola approached me and said, listen, IYn 8 Q So why did ,you Pick the Cayman Islands first?

9 looking to set up an offshore group of companies, an 9 A Umm, because what happened was -- this is

10 onshore fund that basically does tivhnt eve do here in 10 what I thiiilc happened. The lawyer in the U.S.

11 the U.S. And he asked vie if I was interested in that, 11 originally reconvnended Cayman. So Silver Back I is

12 znd I said yes. Voila, here I am. 12 actually a Cayman fund. And then that guy said -- that

13 Q So was the idea for the fwid, for the launch 13 ~ry recorruneuded Bemmda, so thaYs what happened.

19 of the funds, Frank Mazzola's idea? 14 Q And where is Silver Back fund's office

15 A Yes, it was. 15 located?

16 Q Was anyone else involved besides yourself end 16 A Right across the sheet, 26 Victoria Street

17 Frank Mazzola? 17 in Hamilton, Bermuda.

18 A In whai? 18 Q How are tLe funds stivctured? You menrioned

19 Q Iv IauncLing the Silver Back foods. 19 that iNs a segregated pot~tfolio company. Are all

2 o A I was involved -- I don't know —there must 20 Lhree of the funds structured the same way?

21 have been at least fow- or five different --maybe not 21 A They are.

2 2 Thai. There were at least lino or tYuee law firnvs that 2 2 Q And are all the series single-stock series,

2 3 were nivolved ut the decision-making process of where 2 3 or are there some series that involve multiple

2 4 to -- where would be the best place to launch Uie 2 4 companies' stock?

2 5 offshore fitnds. 2 5 A Like you mean multiple purchases?

Page 27 Page 29

1 Q Okay. So you said there was yourselS, Frank 1 Q Or multiple, you lmow, whether it's a fund

2 Mazzola, and two different law firms. Was anyone else 2 wit}y ,you lmow, stock in maybe five pre-IPO companies`:

3 involved in ►aunching the funds? 3 A We dan't haue anything like afund -- we

4 A Well, trying to think. I mean, John Bivona 4 don't have -- whatever you want to call it -- we don't

5 was involved. Once we figured out that eve were going 5 have one inveshnent that has five different companies

6 to do it in Bermuda, we were actually introduced to Rod 6 underneath it, if that's what you're asking.

7 fiom one of those law firn~s. And thaPs how we got in 7 So when an investor invests with us, they

8 touch with Rod. And then -- yeah, I thiiilc that's it. 8 invest nn a per company basis. We even have the

9 Q Why clid you decide to launch tl~e funds in 9 banking that's separate. So, in other words, if you

10 Bermuda? 10 wanted to invest in two companies with me, you'd

11 A Because at the time -- Rod, who vas tl~e 11 actually have to do two woes, even if you were doing

12 lawyer that referred you? 12 them at the same time, one for each investment. That's

13 MR. FORREST: He ~uas in the Cayman Island. 13 what makes it segregated.

14 THE WITNESS: The Cayman Island — I can get 14 Q And what is your role at the funds?

15 you the name. I can get you the name. I don't know 15 A I basically do everything.

16 off the top of my head who the referring lawyer was, 16 Q Do you have a position or a title?

17 but it vas a Cayman -- a lawyer out of Cayman said and 17 A Duector.

18 reconunended Bermuda. And so we took his advice, and 18 Q Ai~e you a director of Silver Back Management

19 then he referred us to Rod. 19 or just of the Silver Back funds?

20 BY MS. CHAN: 20 A I am the director of everything. I'm a

21 Q Why did Frank Mazzola want to launch funds z 1 hundred percent --well, Silver Back I, Rod, what's

22 outside of the United States? 22 Silver Back I? Let him explain Silver Back I.

23 A Because he told me that he was being 23 MR. FORREST: Do you want me to explain this'?

2 4 suspended from the business, and that he had made an 2 4 MS. CI IAN: I think I would rather have Nfi~.

25 arrangement with the SEC where they had approved him to 2 5 Klein explain to the best of his understanding.

8 (Pages 26 to 29)
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Page 54 Page 56

1 Q Okay. 1 A He did not.

2 A IIut that is a Bermuda Ueacl~. 2 Q Dici he ever do that? Was there ~ period of

3 Q That is a Bermuda beach. Great. 3 time F~~lien he did thTt noel it stopped, or did it just

4 Tay clicking on our funds. So is this -- 9 never happen?

5 tlds description of the three funds, is the infm~ntation 5 A He really — I don't really remeuiUer it

6 here accurate? 6 liappeiung, so, obviously, no.

7 A It looks a little fiizzy, but it should be 7 Q Does lie fmaucially benefit at ali from the

8 accurate. $ Siicec• Back funds activifies?

9 Q Okay. So, I mean, it says that the Silver 9 A Not to my la~owledge.

10 Back Fund II, thaNs designated for• U.S. investors. 10 Q So he's not receiving any compensnflou

11 And as you explained, that would Ue LI.S, investors 11 related to any of Silver Back's flctivities?

12 lis~ng abroad, correct? 12 A I have never sent Frank Mazzola a dollar.

13 A Yes. I mean, technically it could be -- it 13 BY MS. CIIAN:

14 could Ue an A~nericau living in America, too. But the ~ 14 Q But what about tl~e time for which Le was

15 point is there aren't any in there. It's anyone that 15 raising funds for you, did you ever pay hun for the

16 is a U.S. taxpayer has to go in that one. 16 work that he did?

17 Q And then the Silver Back European 17 A Well, the problem was at that tone we had

18 Opportunities Fund Limited, that's the Silver Back III 18 some pretty high legal bills, thtuiks to our friend Rod

19 that you were talking about earlier? 19 over here, and eve --breaking his pulse -- so really

2 0 A $ure. 2 0 initially we had to set up an office. We had fo put

21 Q Okay. Aud you said no money has been 21 do~~v a down payment. We had to buy furniture. We had

22 solicited for tLat fund yet? 22 to buy a computer system. I mean, eve didn't have

2 3 A We have not done one transaction in that fixed 2 3 anything. .And the prices ni Bermuda are times rivo

2 4 yet. 2 4 whatever you pay in Ne~~ Jersey. So iPs very expe~uive

25 Q Okay. And then I think it says to contact G. 25 to do anything here.

Page 55 Page 57

1 Wayne. So that mould be — 1 Q Okay. So he didn't -- so because the setup

2 A Gary. 2 fees were so high, you didn't leave enough to pay him?

3 Q —Gary Wayne? 3 A Well, I clean, you're snaking it sound like

4 A Correct. 4 there was an agreement that I was going to pay him like

5 BY MR. PENDREY: 5 a salary or something, wUich there wasn't. It was, you

6 Q I have a follow-up quesfion about Frank 6 know, eve were going to --you know, the reason I cane,

7 A~iaaola. So he helped you — it was lux idea to set 7 we were going to build a business, and then once

8 this up. You go down to Bermuda anti set this up. And 8 revenue was going to start to be generated, we would

9 I unde►stand he's not having operational involvement 9 pay ourselves from that.

10 any moire other than that original setup and maybe some 10 MR. PENDREY: And you've been paying yourself

11 solicitation for awhile. 11 from that, but you've not paid him from that?

12 What is the purpose —why did he want to do 12 THE WITNESS: I have not because he hasn't

13 all this? What does he get out of all this? 13 done :cry work.

14 A Well, I mean, the original pitch to me was we 14 BY MS. CI-IAN:

15 set up an offshore fund in Bermuda because he had to, 15 Q So the flme that he was doing the work and,

16 because he was going to be on a three-year suspension. 16 you I~ow, reaching out to investors and so forth, was

17 And I was told by him drat he had been given approval 17 he doing that work from the IJ.S. then?

18 by the SEC to open an offshore fund as long as he 18 A I don't know.

19 wasn't dealing with U.S. investors. 19 Q But be wasn't doing it in Bermuda?

2 0 And so the plan was to obviously set up a 2 0 A He wasn't sitting in my office.

21 fund, like we did, and then, you know, he was talking 21 Q Did you ever —were you ever copied on any

22 about coming to Bermuda every two weeks, and we would 22 of the e-mails that he sent out to investors?

23 work, and we would buildup Silver Back. 23 A I do have some e-mails, correct, yes, I do.

24 Q Did he do that? Did he come to Bermuda every 24 Q So you were aware of how he was pitching some

25 two weeks? 25 of the investments?

15 (Pages 54 to 57)
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Page 90 Page 9

1 Giroup would he sending you money? Can you think of any 1 A That is the law time that recommended --that

2 season? 2 we used iu Cayman, ~uho opened the fund, and then

3 A They would be sending me -- you mean why 3 recouunended -- recoi~~endect to do business in Bermuda

9 would they be sending Silver Back fund money? 9 and refen~ed us to Rod.

5 Q The Yavember 18, 2014, tiansactiou is a wire 5 Q Aud tlieu if you turn to, and you look at tlic

G h~vsfec fmm Clear Sailing Group to you for $25,000. 6 bottom rigLt corner, there's the Bates Numbers. If you

7 ~Vhy would they be sending ,you $25,000? 7 flip to 7U. It says: Provide the name and

8 A I don't remember. $ jurisdicfion of the fivaucial institution that will be

9 Q But can you tiduk of uny reason ~vhy they 9 transmitting the initial source of funds. And it says

10 would be? 10 by transfer -- I think it says by transfer firom the

11 A Umm, mayUe it was for -- maybe it was for 11 onshore fund.

12 something that I paid for. I'm trying to think. Maybe 12 What is the onshore fund?

13 I was -- I'm not a Imndred percent sure. I don't e~~en 13 A I don't know.

19 remember that. 14 Q You don't know. Who filled this out? Who

15 Q Okay. And then I just wanted to go tiunugh 15 Filled this form out?

16 some of yow~ —some of the documents that you had 16 A I lave secretarial services t3uougli Wakefield

17 produced to us quickly. 17 Quin.

1£3 A Sure. 18 Q So do you ►•ecognize that handwriting? ~

19 Q So if you go beck to yom• binder. So in Tab 19 A I du not.

20 1 you'll see these are bank mcords that you produced 20 Q Okay. And then if ,you go to Page 73 -- or

21 to us for Silver Back Fund I SPC. And I believe these 21 actually 74. Let's go to 74.

22 are supposed to be the account opening records. 22 A Okay.

23 On tl~e lust page there's an e-mail, and the 23 Q Is that your signature above Carsteu H.

2 4 signatory came for tUe account -- it says thank you for 2 4 Klein?

25 yom~ applicutioa for an e-banlung account at Beiwuda 25 A TUe squiggles, yes.

Page 91 Page 93

1 Commercial Bank. It's actually addressed to a N1r. 1 Q And then beside it tl~e~r's Joshua J. Cilano,

2 Hoskins. And actually the signatory name for the Z and he signed as well. Did Josh Cilano have any irole

3 account that's to be proposed is 11~Ir. Nicholas John 3 or does he have any role in the Silver Back funds?

4 Hoskins? 4 A He does not.

5 A ThaPs an employee of Wakefield Quin. 5 Q So his sole purpose was just to provide a

6 Q Wakefield Quin. What is their role? Sorry. h witness signahue here?

7 A It's a la~u firm. 7 A Correct.

8 Q But what is their role for the Silver Back ~ Q Okay.

9 funds? 9 A This ivas done when I vas in between Alexander

10 A They're counsel for the funds. 10 and moving here. It was done on April 16t1i.

11 Q And why would D1r. Hosltias then be a signatory 11 Q April 16t1~, 2014. Let's go to Tab 3. We

12 on tl~e account? 12 already talked about Tab 2. And tttis is tt~e wur

13 A This has to do with the trust, the way it's 13 instructions for Silver Back Fund I SPC t6ut you

14 setup, which I don't have specific answer for, and F 14 produced to tl►e SEC?

15 can't answer tUat question for you. 15 A Con~ect.

16 Q And if you flip the page, there's a name 16 Q So if you just flip througl► the pages,

17 under personal verification form. There's a Richard 17 the►~e's Badgeville, Candy Control, Cloudeia and others.

18 Horseman. ~Vho is that? 18 Are all of these —

19 A ThaYs an employee of Wakefield Quiu. That's 19 A Correct.

2 0 what I know. Z 0 Q Are all of these stock that u~e in Silver

21 Q Also. And then' on the next page, Peter• Z 1 Back Fund I SPC?

22 Barrett, is he also an employee of Wakefield Quin? 22 A Are all of them in there?

23 A Correct. 23 Q Yes, aR of these companies' stock

24 Q And who is Mourant Ozannes, M-O-U-R-A-N-T, Z 4 A No. No. Just because the wire --just

2 5 O-Z-A-N-N-E-S? 2 5 because the wire inshvctions were created, they're

2 4 (Pages 90 to 93)
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Page 102 Page 104

1 that, w1~o is they? 1 PROOFREADER'S CERTIFICATE

2 A "Ii~at ~~~as Frauk and John. 2

3 Q Oh, P'iank and Jolm were reimbursing you. So 3 G~ The Matter o£ FELIX ADVISORS, LLC

4 they were Pa3~ing you out of Clear Sailing Giroup. «'hy 9 Witness: Carsten Kleui

5 would ttieJ~ be payv~g you out of Clear Soiling G►nup? 5 File NumUer: SF-03939-A

h A I have no idea, but I gtaess the point is -- 6 Date: Friday, December 4, 2015

7 when I got the wire in my account, IYn sure I wam't 7 Location: San Francisco, LA

8 like, hey, why are you guys paying me out of Clear H

9 Sailing. 9 This is to certify that I, Maria E. Paulsen,

10 Q Okay. 10 (thz undersigned), do hcK~ehy s~~~ear and at~'u7n that the

11 A It was like, you know, I was just happy to 11 attached proceeding before the U.S. Securities mid

12 get my money back. 12 Excl~uige Couunission were. held accarding to the record

13 MR. FORREST: Clear Sailing -- I thought it 13 and drat dils is the origv~al, complete, tnie and

14 was Saddle River. 19 accurate transcript that has been compared to the

15 MS. CHAN: I thi~ilc -- 15 reporting or recording aceomplisl~ed at die hearing.

16 BY MS. CHAN: 16

17 Q Yeah, unfo►tunately — we cuu snow it again. 17

18 Linfo►tunately, for whatever reason, it was —for 18 (Proof'reader's Name) (Date)

19 whatever reason there was some Saddle Ri~~er Advisors or 1 ~
2 0 SRA fund bank account statements appended to those. 20

21 So this is actually a Clear Sailing Group 21

2 2 hpnsfer to ~~ou, Ma Klein? 2 Z

23 A Like I said, I mean, you asked sue, and I was 23

2 4 trying to think what it possibly could have been for, 29

2 5 and that's -- so that's what I'm going to guess for Z 5

Page 103

1 riglrt now until I think about it some more and take a
2 look at it.
3 MR. PENDREY: Before we go off the record,
4 could you do us the favor of taking out your cell phone
5 and giving us the cell phone number you have --
6 THE WITNESS: Sure.
7 MR. PENDREY: -- for Frank.
8 THE WITNESS: The number I have is
9 917-921-9249.

1 D MR. PENDREY: Great. Thank you.
11 MS. CIIAN: Thaiilc you. Okay. So we have no
12 fiu~ther questions. We might contact Rod if we do need
13 to get furtUer uiformation from you. But if you do
14 dunk of anything else, please, you know how to contact
15 me.
16 But thank you so much for your time. We
17 really appreciate it.
18 MR. PENDREY: Thank you.
19 MS. CIIAN: Thatilcs, Rod.
2 0 MR. FORREST: Thank you.
21 THE WI'T'NESS: Thaz~k you. Bye bye.
2 2 (Whereupon, at 12:19 p.m., the exatnu~ation
2 3 was concluded.)
2 9 *****

2 5

27 (Pages 102 to 104)
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